Vocento’s scope.

Including these discontinued operations, EBITDA in 2021 would be 37,811 thousand euros.

Composition of 2021 EBITDA including discontinued operations

Data in €m

Note: Net TV (national DTT) and Veralia Distribución (Content) have been recorded as discontinued operations in

accordance with IFRS 5. Including inter-company adjustments that are reflected in Corporate.

In accordance with accounting norms, and because a major part of the business has been

divested, the consolidated audited financial statements include the contribution of the divested

businesses as the Net Result of Discontinued Operations. By adjusting all lines in the P&L for this

contribution until the Profit after tax of Discontinued Operations, the pro forma accounts and

Newspapers
39.3

Audiovisual2.5
Classifieds5.1
Gastronomy & Agencies3.0

Corporate(12.1)

Total 37.8

Vocento, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Results Report January - December 2021

P a g e  11 | 27

IFRS thousand euros

Consolidated 2021

(with operations

classified as

discontinued)

Discontinued

operations
1

Consolidated 2021

proforma
2

Circulation revenues 112.781 112.781

Net Advertising revenues 146.560 1.311 147.872

Other revenues 68.576 23.110 91.686

Total Revenue 327.918 24.422 352.339

Staff costs (143.531) (107) (143.638)

Procurements (25.183) (25.183)

External Services (119.636) (17.105) (136.741)

Provisión (1.756) 15 (1.741)

Operating expenses (without D&A) (290.107) (17.197) (307.304)

EBITDA 37.811 7.225 45.036

Depreciation and amortization (20.330) (167) (20.497)

Operating results before impairment and

impairment/gains on disposal of tan.&intan assets
17.481 7.058 24.539

Impairment/gains on disposal of tan. & intan. Assets 10.822 10.822

EBIT 28.302 7.058 35.360

Impairments/reversal of other intangible assets (2.000) (2.000)

Profit of companies acc. Equity method (255) (255)

Net financial income (3.819) (3.819)

Impairment/gains on disposal of financial instruments (1.925) (1.925)

Profit before taxes of discontinued operations 22.303 5.058 27.361

Profit taxes (4.506) (1.723) (6.229)

Result after tax of discontinued operations 17.796 21.132

Result after tax as discontinued operations 3.335 3.335

Net profit for the year 21.132 21.132

Minority interests (7.512) (7.512)

Net profit atributable to the parent 13.620 13.620

consolidated accounts are reconciled and the net profit is the same. The following table shows

the main differences:

P&L reconciliation

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. Note 1: Net TV (national DTT) and Veralia Distribución (Content)

have been recorded as discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5. Note 2: including discontinued operations